

No. 05-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.,
Petitioner,

v.

Sheila White,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
(Additional *Amici* Listed on Inside Cover)**

Marcia D. Greenberger
Jocelyn Samuels
Dina R. Lassow
NAT'L WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

Charlotte Fishman
PICK UP THE PACE
100 Pine Street, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
(Counsel of Record)
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

March 9, 2006

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*

American Association of University Women
American Civil Liberties Union
Association for Gender Equity Leadership in Education
Association of Trial Lawyers of America
Business and Professional Women/USA
California Women's Law Center
Connecticut Women's Education and Legal Fund
Dads and Daughters
Equal Rights Advocates
Feminist Majority
Legal Aid Society – Employment Law Center
Legal Momentum
Myra Sadker Advocates for Gender Equity
National Alliance for Partnerships in Equity
National Association of Collegiate Women Athletics
Administrators
National Association of Women Lawyers
National Council of Jewish Women
National Council of Women's Organizations
National Education Association
National Partnership for Women and Families
National Women's History Project
Northwest Women's Law Center
Pick Up the Pace
United Church of Christ
Women Employed
Women Work! The National Network for Women's
Employment
Women's Law Center of Maryland
Women's Law Project
Women's Sports Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. To Fulfill Its Statutory Purpose, Section 704 Should Be Construed To Prohibit Retaliation That Would Deter A Reasonable Employee From Engaging In Protected Conduct.	7
A. The Plain Language Of Section 704.....	8
B. The Purpose Of Section 704.....	8
C. Courts Have Long Applied Deterrence Tests To Implement Prohibitions Against Retaliation In Related Contexts.....	15
D. The Deterrence Standard Complements This Court’s Decisions In <i>Ellerth</i> And <i>Faragher</i>	16
E. Petitioner’s Objections To The Deterrence Standard Are Meritless.....	17
III. Petitioner’s Retaliatory Conduct Violated Section 704 Under Any Reasonable Standard.	22
A. Respondent’s Retaliatory Suspension Without Pay Was Unlawful.....	22
B. Respondent’s Involuntary Transfer Was Unlawful.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	25
<i>AMTRAK v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	8
<i>Berry v. Stevinson Chevrolet</i> , 74 F.3d 980 (CA10 1996). 6, 11	
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	15
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (CA5), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 816 (2000).....	16
<i>Brooks v. City of San Mateo</i> , 229 F.3d 917 (CA9 2000).....	21
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) passim	
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (CA9 2003)	16
<i>Diamond v. Colonial Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 310 (CA4 2005).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 424 F.3d 397 (CA4 2005)	12
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)... 16, 17	
<i>Farmer v. Cleveland Pub. Power</i> , 295 F.3d 593 (CA6 2002)	16
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (CA4 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1126 (2001).....	16
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	21
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (CA7 2002)	15, 17, 20
<i>Hill v. American Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 639 (CA7 2000)	10
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	10, 15, 27
<i>Hoffman-Dombrowski v. Arlington Int’l Racecourse, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 644 (CA7 2001)	12, 14
<i>International Union of Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers, Local 790 v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005).....	8, 15, 18
<i>Jones v. Fitzgerald</i> , 285 F.3d 705 (CA8 2002)	16

<i>Knox v. Indiana</i> , 93 F.3d 1327 (CA7 1996)	10
<i>Manatt v. Bank of America</i> , 339 F.3d 792 (CA9 2003).....	21
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	27
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (CA5 1997).	10
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (CA7 1996).....	11
<i>McGill v. Bd. of Educ. of Pekin Elementary Sch. Dist. No.</i> <i>108</i> , 602 F.2d 774 (CA7 1979).....	16
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	8, 9
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	9
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (CA1 2005).....	7, 17
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12, 28
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	21, 27, 29
<i>Pereira v. Schlage Elecs.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1095 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	11
<i>Randlett v. Shalala</i> , 118 F.3d 857 (CA1 1997)	14
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (CA9 2000)	passim
<i>Richmond-Hopes v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 97-3595, 1998 WL 808222 (CA6 Nov. 16, 1998)	11
<i>Rivera-Jimenez v. Pierluisi</i> , 362 F.3d 87 (CA1 2004)	16
<i>Roberts v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1098 (CA10 1998)	22
<i>Robinson v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.3d 325 (CA4 1995)	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Sappington</i> , 351 F.3d 317 (CA7 2003).....	28
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-5278, 2006 WL 463116 (CADC Feb. 28, 2006).....	7, 11, 12, 17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18

<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	23
<i>Scott-Brown v. Cohen</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D. Md. 2002) aff'd, 54 Fed Appx. 140 (CA4 2002).....	14
<i>Stavropoulos v. Firestone</i> , 361 F.3d 610 (CA11 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1850 (2005)	16
<i>Sullivan-Obst v. Powell</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2004)	12
<i>Suppan v. Dadonna</i> , 203 F.3d 228 (CA3 2000)	16
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	12
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (CADDC 1994).....	16
<i>Washington v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (CA7 2005)	7, 14
<i>Weeks v. New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 273 F.3d 76 (CA2 2001)	10

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 29
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3) (“Section 8(a)(3)”)	15
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(4) (“Section 8(a)(4)”)	15
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1).....	24
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)(1)-(2).....	27
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 (“Section 703”)	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(g).....	27
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3 (“Section 704”)	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	5, 8, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1)	24
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681(a).....	8

Other Authorities

ACNielsen, “Large Number of U.S. Consumers Continuing to Live Paycheck to Paycheck” (June 13, 2005)	13
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 MINN. L. REV. 18 (2005).....	4

Edward A. Marshall, <i>Excluding Participation in Internal Complaint Mechanisms From Absolute Relation Protection: Why Everyone, Including the Employer, Loses</i> , 5 EMPLOYEE RTS. & EMPLOYEE POL'Y J. 549 (2001)	5
EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL (1998)	7
EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL (CCH) § 491.2 (1975)	7
EEOC Dec. No. 74-77 (Jan. 18, 1974), 1974 WL 3847	7
James Gruber, <i>The Impact of Male Work Environments and Organizational Policies on Women's Experiences of Sexual Harassment</i> , 12 GENDER & SOC'Y 301 (1998).....	4
Janet P. Near & Tamila C. Jensen, <i>The Whistleblowing Process: Retaliation and Perceived Effectiveness</i> , 10 WORK & OCCUPATIONS 3 (1983).....	4
Louise F. Fitzgerald & Suzanne Swan, <i>Why Didn't She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women's Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , 51 J. OF SOC. ISSUES 117 (1995).....	4
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, <i>TOOLS OF THE TRADE</i> (2005).....	4
Office of the Circuit Executive, <i>History and Guide to the U.S. Courts</i> (2005)	21
P. K. Mansfield et al., <i>The Job Climate for Women in Traditionally Male Blue-Collar Occupations</i> , 25 SEX ROLES 63 (1991)	4
